

Senate Resolution 2223-095

Resolution to Amend the General Bylaws Concerning the Taking of an Organizational Census

WEDNESDAY, March 15, 2023

Whereas the Student Government Association is a large organization on campus, and Whereas the Student Government Association consists of elected, appointed, and hired members at various levels and performing various duties to assist in the mission of this organization, and

Whereas it is important to have a list of current members of the Student Government Association, their position in the organization, and other relevant information, and Whereas it is already common practice in the organization to collect this information at the start of the year and update it periodically, and

Whereas there is currently no mandate on this information to be collected or saved, and

Whereas there is currently no requirement for a particular member of the organization to collect this information, and

Whereas this information is essential to the functioning of the organization currently and should be preserved going forward, let it be

Resolved that the Student Senate approves the attached amendment to the Student Government Association General Bylaws (Appendix A).

Resolution 2223-095: Resolution to Amend the General Bylaws Concerning the Taking of an Organizational Census

Primary Sponsor:

Justin Deem-Loureiro, Class of 2026

Secondary Sponsor:

Maggie Spence, College of Liberal Arts and Sciences

Vote:

In Favor: 18 Opposed: 0 Abstained: 0

Resolution PASSES

Signatures:

Reagan Markland, Speaker of the Senate

Rugan Markland

Note: The signature of the Speaker serves only as verification of vote count and does not indicate support of a resolution

Cade Chezem, Student Body President



APPENDIX A

Proposed amendments to the Student Government Association General Bylaws

Document to be Amended:

Student Government Association General Bylaws

Article/Section (if available):

Article XIV Section 6 (New)

Current Text:

N/A

Proposed Text:

Section 6: Census

The Chief of Staff will be responsible for conducting a census of all members of the Student Government Association twice annually. One shall be conducted immediately following the fall elections and one immediately following spring break. The census documentation shall include: the members name, the member's position in the Student Government Association, the branch under which the member falls, and the member's year at Butler. All current members of the Student Government Association, regardless of position, shall be included in the census. Other information may be requested by the Chief of Staff but shall not be included in the formal census documentation. Upon completion of each census, the documentation shall be placed in the Student Government Association archives.

